

No. 20-1459

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

—v.—

JUSTIN EUGENE TAYLOR,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JAMES P. LONGEST, JR.

Counsel of Record

CLINICAL PROFESSOR OF LAW

SARAH LUDINGTON

DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

210 Science Drive

Durham, North Carolina 27708

(919) 613-7048

longest@law.duke.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

	PAGE
I. Amicus Interest	1
II. Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
III. Argument.....	2
A. The Government can criminalize only those threats that fall under the First Amendment true threats exception	3
1. Only communicated threats are true threats.....	4
2. True threats forfeit First Amendment protection because they instill fear, disrupt society, and foment violence.....	8
B. The Government’s interpretation of “threatened use of physical force” flouts the First Amendment’s true threats exception and ignores the exception’s purpose to avoid social disruption.....	9
C. Criminalizing uncommunicated threats imperils freedom of thought	12
IV. Conclusion	17

Table of Authorities

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Arkansas v. Bates</i> , No. CR-2016-370-2 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Feb. 17, 2017).....	15
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	12
<i>Doe v. Pulaski County Special School District</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002)	7, 8, 9
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	6
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	13
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	2
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017)	4
<i>Porter v. Ascencion Parish School Board</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	7, 11, 17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	2, 8, 11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	2

	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Clemens</i> , 738 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2798 (2015)	5
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 995 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>United States v. Stuker</i> , No. CR 11-096-BLG-DLC, 2021 WL 2354568 (D. Mont. June 9, 2021)	13
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 979 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2882 (2021)	10
<i>United States v. White</i> , 810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	17

	PAGE(S)
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004).....	3
Matt Burns, <i>Alleged CIA Leak Re-Demonstrates the Dangers of Smart TVs</i> , TechCrunch (Mar. 7, 2017), https://techcrunch.com/ 2017/03/07/recent-cia-leak-demonstrates- again-the-dangers-of-smart-tvs/	16
Grant Clauser, <i>Amazon’s Alexa Never Stops Listening to You. Should You Worry?</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 8, 2019)	15
Nita A. Farahany, <i>When technology can read minds, how will we protect our privacy?</i> , TED (Nov. 2018), https://www.ted.com/ talks/nita_farahany_when_technology_can_ read_minds_how_will_we_protect_our_ privacy?language=en	17

	PAGE(S)
Joseph Goldstein, <i>Trial of Veteran Accused of Trying to Join ISIS May Hinge on Unsent Letter</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 6, 2016)	14
Cathy Hackl, <i>Meet 10 Companies Working On Reading Your Thoughts (And Even Those Of Your Pets)</i> , Forbes (June 21, 2020)	17
Brian Heater, <i>Can Your Smart Home Be Used Against You in Court?</i> , TechCrunch (Mar. 12, 2017), https://tcrn.ch/3nCFk1R	15
Doris Kearns-Goodwin, <i>Lincoln and the Art of Transformative Leadership</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev., Sep.–Oct. 2018, https://hbr.org/2018/09/lincoln-and-the-art-of-transformative-leadership	14
Joseph G. Makin, David A. Moses & Edward F. Chang, <i>Machine translation of cortical activity to text with an encoder–decoder framework</i> , 23 Nature Neuroscience 575 (2020)	17
MINORITY REPORT (Twentieth Century Fox 2002) ...	12
RANDOLPH PAUL RUNYON, DELIA WEBSTER AND THE UNDERGROUND RAILROAD 48 (UNIV. PRESS KY., ed. 1996).....	14
Jay Stanley, <i>The Privacy Threat from Always-On Microphones Like the Amazon Echo</i> , ACLU (Jan. 13, 2017) https://bit.ly/3pLDKx	15
